

NO. 47158-2

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SPOKANE COUNTY; STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellants,

v.

SIERRA CLUB, and CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW & POLICY,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
ECOLOGY'S REPLY BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

RONALD L. LAVIGNE
WSBA #18550
Senior Counsel
Attorneys for Appellant
State of Washington
Department of Ecology
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
(360) 586-6751
Email: ronaldl@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Sierra Club’s Arguments Regarding The Proper Burden
 Of Proof Before The Board And The Board’s Ability To
 Require Additional Conditions In The County’s Permit Is
 Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent2

 B. Sierra Club’s Reliance On The Substantial Evidence Test
 Fails To Address The Legal Issues Presented In This
 Case.....5

 C. The Board Improperly Applied The Law By Concluding
 Ecology Should Have Exercised Its Discretion
 Differently Without Finding That Ecology’s Exercise Of
 Discretion Was Invalid9

 D. The Board Properly Rejected Sierra Club’s “River As A
 Whole” Argument.....12

III. CONCLUSION18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus,
135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998)..... 3

Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.,
151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)..... 2, 3, 4, 11

Thomas v. Lehman,
138 Wn. App. 618, 158 P.3d 86 (2007)..... 4

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)..... 13

33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)..... 14

RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)..... 5, 12

RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)..... 6

RCW34.05.570(3)(i)..... 5
